		UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office Address: COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 www.uspto.gov		
APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE	FIRST NAMED INVENTOR	ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.	CONFIRMATION NO.
90/011,250	09/22/2010	6772132	049506/296191	3537
39310 75	590 07/15/2011		EXAMINER	
	DING TECHNOLOGIES		••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	<u></u>
	ACKER DRIVE			

Please find below and/or attached an Office communication concerning this application or proceeding.

### UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE



Commissioner for Patents United States Patents and Trademark Office P.O.Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 www.uspto.gov

THIRD PARTY REQUESTER'S CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS BANK OF AMERICA PLAZA 101 SOUTH TRYON STREET, SUITE 4000 CHARLOTTE, NC 28280-4000

-Date:

MAILED

CUL 152011 CENTRAL REEXAMINATION UNIT

## EX PARTE REEXAMINATION COMMUNICATION TRANSMITTAL FORM

REEXAMINATION CONTROL NO. : 90011250 PATENT NO. : 6772132 ART UNIT : 3993

Enclosed is a copy of the latest communication from the United States Patent and Trademark Office in the above identified ex parte reexamination proceeding (37 CFR 1.550(f)).

Where this copy is supplied after the reply by requester, 37 CFR 1.535, or the time for filing a reply has passed, no submission on behalf of the ex parte reexamination requester will be acknowledged or considered (37 CFR 1.550(g)).

United States Patent and Trademark Office



Commissioner for Patents United States Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 www.uspto.gov

MAILED

JUL 152011

CENTRAL REEXAMINATION UNIT

MBHB/TRADING TECHNOLOGIES 300 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE SUITE 3200 CHICAGO, IL 60606

ALSTON & BIRD BANK OF AMERICA PLAZA 101 SOUTH TRYON STREET, SUITE 4000 CHARLOTTE, NC 28280-4000

In re Kemp, II *et alia* Reexamination Proceeding Control No. 90/011,250 For: U.S. Patent No. 6,772,132

DOCKF

<u>.</u>

(For Patent Owner)

(For Requester)

DECISION DENYING
PETITION UNDER
37 CFR 1.515(c)

This is a decision on the January 14, 2011 paper entitled "PETITION TO REVIEW REFUSAL TO ORDER REEXAMINATION (37 C.F.R. §1.515(c))". The petition was timely filed. A fee of \$400 was required. The petition is before the Director of the Central Reexamination Unit for decision.

The petition is **DENIED** for the reasons set forth below.

### **REVIEW OF FACTS**

- 1. U.S. Patent No. 6,772,132 (hereinafter, the '132 patent) issued on August 3, 2004 to Kemp II, *et alia*.
- 2. On September 22, 2010, a request for *ex parte* reexamination was deposited by a third party requester requesting claims 1-2, 8, 14, 20, 22-23, 25, 27-28, 30, 32-33, 37-38, 40, 42-43, 47-48, and 53 of the '132 patent be reexamined. This reexamination proceeding was assigned Control No. 90/011,250 (hereinafter, the '11250 reexamination proceeding).

## Control Number: 90/011,250

Art Unit: 3992

- 3. An order denying the request for *ex parte* reexamination was mailed on December 14, 2010.
- 4. On January 14, 2011, the present petition was filed.

### DECISION

#### I. Review of the Examiner's Order Denying Reexamination

Third party requester ("Petitioner") in the '11250 reexamination proceeding has petitioned seeking relief from the examiner's December 14, 2010 Order denying *ex parte* reexamination.<sup>1</sup>

35 U.S.C. § 303(c) provides:

A determination by the Director pursuant to subsection (a) of this section that no substantial new question of patentability has been raised will be final and nonappealable. Upon such a determination, the Director may refund a portion of the reexamination fee required under section 302 of this title.

37 CFR § 1.515(c) provides:

DOCKE

The requester may seek review by a petition to the Director under 37 CFR § 1.181 within one month of the mailing date of the examiner's determination refusing *ex parte* reexamination. Any such petition must comply with 37 CFR § 1.181(b). If no petition is timely filed or if the decision on petition affirms that no substantial new question of patentability has been raised, the determination shall be final and nonappealable."

MPEP § 2248 provides, in pertinent part:

If a petition seeking review of the examiner's determination refusing reexamination is filed, it is forwarded (together with the reexamination file) to the Office of the CRU Director for decision. Where a petition is filed, the CRU Director will review the examiner's determination that a substantial new question of patentability has not been raised. The Director's review will be *de novo*.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The Petition petitioned for relief in the form of "(a) reexamination of the '132 patent on the grounds set forth in the Request for Reexamination No. 90/011,250 of September 22, 2010; or (b) have the Examiner reconsider the Request for Reexamination of September 22, 2010 under the appropriate standard; or (c) permit the Requestor to re-file the Request for Reexamination without prejudice and strike the Examiner's Refusal to Order Reexamination of December 14, 2010."

Control Number: 90/011,250 Art Unit: 3992

DOCKE.

Each decision by the CRU Director will conclude with the paragraph:

"This decision is final and nonappealable. See 35 U.S.C. 303(c) and 37 CFR 1.515(c). No further communication on this matter will be acknowledged or considered."

### II. De Novo Review of the Request for Reexamination - Findings and Analysis

In accordance with the requirements of the reexamination statute and rules, a review of the record has been undertaken prior to the preparation of this decision. A *de novo* determination, taking into account the third party requester's position, as presented in the instant petition, has been made as to whether the December 14, 2010 request for *ex parte* reexamination raises at least one substantial new question of patentability (hereinafter "SNQ"). For the reasons set forth below, the request for reexamination of the '132 patent filed in the '11250 reexamination proceeding has been found not to present any SNQ. Therefore, the examiner's decision to deny reexamination is proper.<sup>2</sup>

The '132 patent matured from application number 09/590,692 (the '692 application). During prosecution of the '692 application, the examiner allowed claims 22-70, renumbered as 1-49, in a first Notice of Allowance mailed July 31, 2002 stating as the reasons therefore:

The prior art fails to teach a method of placing a trade order, computer readable medium with instructions for placing a trade order, and/or a client system for placing a trade order comprising a dynamic display and a static display. The static display, directed to the commodity price, does not change. In contrast, the values of the bid/ask, reflecting the market depth for the commodity, are dynamically displayed and are aligned with the corresponding static price values. Theses features in combination with the claim features of claims 22, 29 and/or 35 render the claims allowable.

PCT WO99/23099 is representative of the closest Foreign Patent prior art.

The closet US Patent prior art and Non Patent Literature prior art are of record.

Subsequent to further prosecution of the '692 application, the examiner again allowed claims 22-70 as well as claims 89-95, renumbered as 1-56, in a second Notice of Allowance mailed February 10, 2004 stating as the reasons therefore:

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> The Examiner's decision, although arguably wanting for more artful presentation, does not rise to level of "arbitrary, capricious, an abuse of discretion or otherwise not in accordance with the law" as argued by the Petition.

## DOCKET A L A R M



# Explore Litigation Insights

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

## **Real-Time Litigation Alerts**



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time alerts** and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

## **Advanced Docket Research**



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

## **Analytics At Your Fingertips**



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

## API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

## LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

## FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

## E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.